
 

 

Merton Council 

Cabinet  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Stephen Alambritis (Chair) 
Mark Allison 
Nick Draper 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Andrew Judge 
Edith Macauley MBE 
Maxi Martin 
Judy Saunders 
Martin Whelton 
 
Date: Monday 8 June 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:    

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



 

 

Cabinet  Agenda 

8 June 2015  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 2 

4  Colliers Wood Library Development  3 - 14 

5  Reference to Cabinet from Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on outcome of call-in meeting - adult 
education in merton: evidence and options for 
achieving a value for money service  

15 - 18 

6  Secondary School Expansion  19 - 26 

7  Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy  27 - 68 

8  2014-15 Financial Outturn Report  69 - 108 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
13 MAY 2015 

(20.21 - 20.25) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), John Hill (Head of Public Protection and Development), 
Simon Williams (Director of Community and Housing), and      
Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer). 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No pecuniary declarations were made. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record 
 
4  CONSTITUTION OF COMMITTEES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Leader of the Council presented the report which sought approval for the 
establishment and appointment to bodies for which Cabinet has the responsibility to. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet: 

A. agrees to appoint Councillor Andrew Judge and Councillor Judy Saunders, as 
members with Councillors Martin Whelton and Mark Allison the substitute 
members, for the South West London Joint Waste Management Committee 

 

B. agrees the term of reference for the South West London Joint Waste 
Management Committee as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 

 

C. agrees to appoint Councillor Nick Draper and Councillor Andrew Judge to the 
‘Along the Wandle Group’  

 

D. agrees to delegate to the Chief Executive the authority to fill vacancies on 
the bodies detailed at recommendations A and C on the nomination of the 
Party Whip of the group with a vacant position. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 8 June 2015 

Wards: Colliers Wood 

Subject:  Colliers Wood Library Development 

Lead officer: Simon Williams and Chris Lee 

Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper  

Contact officer: Anthony Hopkins 

Recommendations: 

1. That Cabinet agree that the existing lease of Donald Hope Library be 
surrendered and the Council take a new lease to develop the Cavendish House 
site to provide improved and efficient library facilities in the Colliers Wood area 
subject to final terms being agreed by the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration under his delegated authority. 

2. That Cabinet replace the existing capital scheme of £550,000 for Colliers Wood 
Library provision with a new scheme of £200,000. 

3. That Cabinet agree, subject to the authority of the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration, that a lease of temporary library facilities is taken on the main 
terms identified within the body of this report whilst the library site is developed. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report provides recommendations on how library services can be 
improved in the Colliers Wood area whilst delivering ongoing efficiencies in 
the way services are provided.  

1.2. The current library provision in Colliers Wood (Donald Hope Library) is 
leased from Urb Group Property Development. The lease is due to expire in 
May 2017. Since acquiring the building in May 2014 Urb Group have been 
actively seeking to develop the Cavendish House site in order to provide 
new and improved library facilities along with additional housing and retail 
accommodation.  

1.3. The development proposal was approved at Planning Committee on 26 
March 2015 subject to Section 106 obligation or any other enabling 
agreement. This report outlines the timeframes involved in the construction, 
what the new facilities will consist of and proposals for temporary library 
facilities during the interim. 

 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Work is scheduled to begin on construction of the Cavendish House site in 
summer 2015. The new libra
[...]
uction and development of the new library. 

10.2. Full Health & Safety audits with new risk management plans will be devised 
for both the temporary library facilities and the new library. 

 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

• Appendix 1 – Map of services in the Colliers Wood area 

• Appendix 2 – Images of the new library including proposed layout 

 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None included. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 1 – Map of Colliers Wood 

Merton Vision 

(proposed 

temporary 

library facility) 

P
age 9



P
age 10

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 – Images of proposed new library 

 

 

P
age 11



Appendix 2 – Images of proposed new library 

 

 

P
age 12



Appendix 2 – Images of proposed new library 

 

 

P
age 13



P
age 14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee:  Cabinet 

Date:  8 June 2015 

Wards:  All  

Subject:  Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: Call in of 
Cabinet decision on Merton Adult Education – evidence and options for 
achieving a value for money service 

Lead officer:  Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 

Lead member:  Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 

Contact officer:  Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864 

Recommendations:  

The Overview and Scrutiny Commission recommends that Cabinet: 

 

A. ensures that Joseph Hood Primary School is kept fully informed of the decision 
process regarding any plans for the future use of the Whatley Avenue site 

B. takes account of the views of staff working for the adult education service, as set out 
in the consultation results and expressed at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on 10 March 2015, and works with staff in a positive and constructive 
manner, in accordance with the HR procedures of the council. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 At its meeting on 10 March 2015 the Overview and Scrutiny Commission received a 
call-in relating to the Cabinet decision taken on 16 February 2015 to move the Merton 
Adult Education Service to a commissioning model. 

1.2 The Commission resolved not to formally refer the matter back to Cabinet but to make 
a reference asking Cabinet to consider two recommendations when making further 
decisions relating to the adult education service. 

2. DETAILS 

   
Scrutiny process 

2.1 The documentation received by the Commission at its meeting on 10 March 2015 
comprised: 

• The call-in form, setting out the reasons for the call-in and additional 
information requested 

• Response to the call-in 

• Cabinet report 

• Reference from Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 

2.2 Councillor James Holmes outlined his reasons for calling in the decision. The 
Commission also heard from the Chair of the Governing Body of Joseph Hood 
Primary School, a staffside representative and a representative of Save Merton Adult 
Education. Details of their contributions are set out in the minutes of the meeting. 

2.3 Commission members asked questions and sought responses to these concerns. 
Responses were provided by: 

• Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and Regeneration 

• Cabinet Member for Education 

• Director of Community and Housing 
 

2.4 The Commission discussed the issues raised at some length before determining its 
response.  

 

Scrutiny response 

2.5 The Commission agreed not to refer the decision back to Cabinet but felt that two 
recommendations should be made for Cabinet to consider, as set out below: 

• that Cabinet ensures that Joseph Hood Primary School is kept fully informed of the 
decision process regarding any plans for the future use of the Whatley Avenue 
site; 

• that Cabinet takes account of the views of staff working for the adult education 
service, as set out in the consultation results and expressed at the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission on 10 March 2015, and works with staff in a 
positive and constructive way, in accordance with the HR procedures of the 
council. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1 None - Cabinet is required under the terms of the constitution to receive, consider and 
respond to references from overview and scrutiny.  

4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1 At its meeting on 10 March 2015 the Overview and Scrutiny Commission heard from: 

• Councillor James Holmes, signatory to the call-in  

• Posey Furnish, Chair, Governing Body, Joseph Hood Primary School 

• Isabelle McGrath, staffside representative 

• Gay Bennett Powell, Save Merton Adult Education 

• Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Education 

• Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and 
Regeneration 

• Simon Williams, Director of Community and Housing 

5. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 These are included in the report to Cabinet on 16 February 2015 and the officer 
response to the Commission on 10 March 2015.  

 

 

Page 16



 

6. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Cabinet is required under the terms of the constitution to receive, consider and 
respond to references from overview and scrutiny. The Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 requires Cabinet to respond to reports and 
recommendations made by scrutiny committees within two months of written notice 
being given.  

7. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 These are included in the report received by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
at its meeting on 10 March 2015. 

8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 These are included in the report received by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
at its meeting on 10 March 2015. 

9. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 These are included in the report received by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
at its meeting on 10 March 2015. 

10. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH 
THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

10.1 None  

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

11.1 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting 10 March 2015 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 8 June 2015 

Agenda item:  

Wards: All borough 

Subject:  Secondary school expansion  

Lead officer: Yvette Stanley 

Lead member: Martin Whelton 

Contact officer: Tom Procter 

Recommendations:  

A. To note the significant increase in demand for secondary school places flowing from 
primary schools, with an immediate need for at least an addition 300 year 7 places (10 
forms of entry) required by September 2018. 

B. To note the limited options available for expansion of existing schools, and the need for 
a new secondary school in the Wimbledon area to complement deliverable expansions 
to the east of the borough. Following Secretary of State approval this would be 
delivered through the Harris Wimbledon School and so responsibility for identifying a 
site rests with the Department for Education under the Free School programme, but the 
council can facilitate this process. 

C. For the council to enter into a pre-construction agreement with Willmott Dixon for the 
expansion of Harris Morden, Harris Merton and St. Mark’s Academy under the SCAPE 
framework with clearly costed break-clauses at key stages to allow for the fact that: 

(a) It is not clear all projects will progress to construction so any scheme may stop after 
design Stage C 

(b) The timescales for implementing is not clear and the council may choose, after 
stage E, to instead follow a competitive tender route for construction if it is better value 
for money, especially if schemes are not implemented to similar timescales 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report is presented to update Cabinet on the need for additional secondary 
school places up to September 2018, to meet the unprecedented increase in 
children following from primary school. 

1.2. The report reviews the options available for the expansion of existing schools 
and recommends for approval the procurement process to commence design 
work on the expansion of Harris Morden, Harris Merton and St. Mark’s schools, 
to ensure there is a robust cost estimate, and schools can be fully signed up to 
expansion, though it could be that only two of the three expansions would need 
to be implemented. 

1.3. Under three separate school roll projection models, expansion of existing 
schools will not be sufficient to meet the need required by September 2018 and 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



the council’s administration has been clear in its support for the Harris 
Wimbledon School, which now has ‘pre-opening’ approval from the Secretary of 
State. 

1.4. As a Free School, the Department for Education and their agents the EFA 
(Education Funding Agency) are responsible for identifying a site for the school, 
though the council is able to facilitate this process. Council officers are working 
collaboratively with the EFA and Harris Federation to try to identify a solution 
and it is hoped that officers can report back on progress to Cabinet in the 
autumn term. 

 

2 DETAILS 

Review of demand and supply of secondary school places. 

2.1. Since 2007 the council has experienced the largest increase in demand for 
primary school places in well over a generation, with over 4,000 additional 
primary school places needing to be provided to ensure sufficient provision. 

2.2. Demand at the start of primary school is starting to plateau but the much larger 
cohort of pupils reaches the first year of secondary school in September 2015 
and continues to rise substantially to September 2018.  

2.3. While LB Merton currently has some surplus in its secondary schools, for 
September 2015, with 161 additional on-time admissions applicati
[...]
es that schools available for an area shall 
not be regarded as sufficient unless they are sufficient in number, character and 
equipment to provide for all pupils the opportunity of appropriate education. The 
local authority must exercise its functions under section 14 with a view to 
securing, diversity in the provision of schools, and increasing opportunities for 
parental choice.  

7.2. Legal Services have confirmed that the we can legitimately access the Scape 
Framework as we are identifiable from the OJEU notice in accordance with the 
Public Contracts Regulations. 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. No specific implications. 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

Page 25



9.1. No specific implications 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

The main issues in the management of risk is whether each project is definitely 
needed to provide sufficient secondary school places,  time to ensure the 
council meets its statutory and moral obligation, cost, and maintaining support 
from schools to expand despite uncertainty. This has been considered in 
concluding that the SCAPE Framework offers the most appropriate solution. 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

None 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. CYP Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 15 October 2014 – “Secondary 
places strategy, in particular secondary school provision” 

 

 

Page 26



Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 8 June 2015 

Wards: All 

Subject: Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18 

Lead officer: Kay Eilbert, Director of Public Health 

Lead member: Councillor Caroline Cooper Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Adult social 
Care and Health 

Contact officer: Clarissa Larsen, Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager 

Recommendations: 

1. To agree the draft refreshed Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18 

 

1       PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report outlines the refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18. 

 

2 DETAILS 

2.1 Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been in place for two years. Work to 
refresh the current strategy began late in 2014 with the formation of a task and 
finish group including senior representatives from across the Council and 
partners from the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

2.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board discussed the direction of the refreshed 
Strategy at a development session earlier this year and again at an informal 
seminar in March. It was agreed that the Strategy should be more focussed on 
fewer outcomes with a clear delivery plan. The refresh of the HWB strategy 
2015-2018 is also based on the Merton Partnership conference 2013, which 
focussed on reducing health inequalities and links to the Community Plan.  

2.3 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18 prioritises the most significant 

influences on health as well as good health. Our vision is: 

 A fair share of opportunities for health and wellbeing for all Merton residents. 

 This means we will halt the rise in the gap in Life Expectancy between areas 

within Merton.  

2.4 There are five key priorities which together create a place for a good life in 

Merton:  

Theme 1  Best start in life – early years development and strong educational 

achievement. 

Theme 2 Good health – focus on prevention, early detection of long-term 

conditions and access to good quality health and social care 

Theme 3 Life skills, lifelong learning and good work 

Theme 4 Community participation and feeling safe 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



Theme 5 A good natural and built environment  

2.5 Each theme sets out a number of outcomes with three year targets. The draft 

delivery plan details actions against each outcome, with baselines, one year 

targets, lead officer and governance lead.  

 The draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18 and Delivery Plan 2015/16 is 

included in Appendix 1. 

2.6 The Stra
[...]
l and built environment   Sustainable Communities and  

Transport 

For each theme a number of objectives are set out in the section What We Will Do - a 

detailed action plan for Year 1 of this strategy, attached at Appendix A.  These will be 

reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board to allow the Board to track progress. 

Toward the end of each year, these actions will be reviewed and a new detailed plan 

developed for the following year. 

 

 

Merton Joint Strategic Needs Assessment http://www.merton.gov.uk/health-social-

care/publichealth/jsna.htm  

More information on Merton Health and Wellbeing Board can be found at 

http://democracy.merton.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=184 

Page 44



 

15 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY            APPENDIX A 

WHAT WE WILL DO - DRAFT DELIVERY PLAN 2015/16 

 

Priority Theme 1:  Good start in life – early years development and strong educational achievement for children and young people 

Outcome 1.1 – All babies have the best start in life    

Action Indicator Baseline Target 2018 Reporting 
cycle 

Lead 
Officer 

Governanc
e Lead 

Review recommendations from the 
Merton Scrutiny of Childhood 
immunisations.  
 
Engage GP practices in strategies to 
increase uptake and coverage of 
childhood immunisations. 
 
Increase parental access and 
awareness of immunisations.  
 

Immunisation: 
MMR at 5 years 
 
 

72.2% 
2013/14 

87.6% Quarterly CCG/NHS 
England/Pub
lic Health 
LBM 

Children’s 
Trust Board 

Outcome 1.2 - All children and young people have good emotional wellbeing and resilience 

Action Indicator Baseline Target 2018 Reporting 
cycle 

Lead 
Officer 

Governance 
Lead 

Undertake a review of all (Tier 1-3) 
CAMH services across Merton, 
developing and improving pathways 
and links across partner agencies to 
improve joint working and transition 
across services. 
 
Through commissioning and 
performance management of Tier 2 
and 3 services, ensure that those 
children at greatest risk of 
d
[...]
remium  

measure. year nursery places as part of the 
‘disadvantaged children’ offer. 
 
Develop clear referral and support 
pathways for children identified with 
Special Educational needs (SEN) in  
early years settings 
 
Work with early years settings and 
schools through support and 
challenge to ensure the pupil 
premium is used effectively to raise 
children’s  achievement  
 
 
 

1.4.2 Gap in % 
children achieving 
5 GCSE’s a-c 
including English 
and maths 
between pupil 
premium children 
and children not 
eligible for pupil 
premium 

24.8% 
(2009/10-
2013/14) 

20% Annual CSF -LBM Children’s 
Trust Board 

 

 

 

P
age 47



 

18 

 

 

Priority Theme 2: Good health – focus on prevention, early detection of long term conditions and access to good quality health 

and social care. 

Outcome 2.1:  
A prevention strategy will set the framework to embed prevention into local public policy 
and make health everyone’s business to ensure that every contact counts and that 
influences on health make a positive impact 
 

   

Action Indicator Baseline Target Reporting 
cycle 

Lead 
Officer 

Governanc
e Lead 

Train frontline staff across Merton 
(council, CCG, GP, fire, police, 
voluntary sector and other partners) 
to become health champions, 
enabling them to understand and 
apply their role in prevention and 
signpost to relevant services 

No. frontline staff trained as 
health champions within HWB 
partner organisations 

0 Y1: 100 
staff 
trained 

Quarterly LBM 
Public 
Health/ 
MCCG/ 
HWB 

HWB 

Develop a prevention strategy to 
include consideration of: 

• Role of frontline staff across 
HWB partners in prevention. 

• Embedding prevention in local 
public policy. 

Jointly owned HWB Prevention 
Strategy developed. 

N/A Prevention 
Strategy in 
place 

Annual DPH HWB 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 48



 

19 

 

 

Outcome 2.2  
Settings across the borough where people spend their time, including workplaces, 
schools and high streets are healthi
[...]
nalyse the 

possibility of additional or selective 

licensing in part or all of the borough, 

with the intention of improving the 

standard of those HMOs that are 

outside the criteria of the mandatory 

scheme (i.e. less than 3 storeys and/ or 

with fewer than 5 residents). 

 

 

 N/A Analysis complete    

Encourage landlords to license their 

HMOs, but where necessary, to seek to 

prosecute all landlords who refuse to 

license their HMOs. 

 

      

 

 

 
   

 

P
age 68



Cabinet
Date: 8 June 2015

Subject Budget out-turn 2014/15

Lead officer: Paul Dale

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison

Recommendations:

1. That Cabinet note the draft provisional revenue outturn for 2014/15

2. That Cabinet Approve the proposed net slippage into 2015/16 of £7,203k

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report outlines the provisional; out-turn position for the last financial year (2014/15) and the 
issues that arise from it.

Section 2 – Summarises the draft outturn position of the Authority.

Section 3 – Reviews the outturn position for corporate items 

Section 4 – Reviews the outturn position for service items 

Section 5 – Reviews the detailed outturn position for service departments

Section 6 – Summarises the movement in reserves 

Section 7- Provides information on the capital outturn

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



Section 2 – DRAFT REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15

The following table summarises the out turn position for 2014/15 and more detail is Provided in 
Appendix 1

DRAFT OUTTURN
Current 
Budget 
2014/15

Outturn
Variance 
at year 

end

£000s £000s £000s

Department

Corporate Services 29,400 29,128 -272

Children, Schools and Families 44,755 47,203 2,448

Community and Housing 57,632 60,379 2,747

Public Health 255 255 0

Environment & Regeneration 20,526 21,825 1,299

Net Recharges -599 -373 226

NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 151,969 158,417 6,448

TOTAL CORPORATE 
PROVISIONS

10,576 7,964 -2,612

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 162,545 166,381 3,836

Business 
[...]
ence to Cabinet from Overview and Scrutiny Commission on outcome of call-in meeting - adult education in merton: evidence and options for achieving a value for money service
	6 Secondary School Expansion
	7 Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy

	8 2014-15 Financial Outturn Report



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
8 JUNE 2015
(19.15 - 19.40)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton

Paul Ballatt (Assistant Director of Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance), Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Dale 
(Assistant Director of Resources), Anthony Hopkins (Head of 
Library and Heritage Services), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration), Fiona Thomsen (Head of 
Shared Legal Services), Simon Williams (Director of Community 
and Housing) and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer).

Councillors Peter Southgate and Linda Taylor
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record.

4 COLLIERS WOOD LIBRARY DEVELOPMENT (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Community and Culture presented the report that sought 
Cabinet’s approval for the arrangements for the development of a new library in 
Colliers Wood. It was noted that planning permission had already been received for 
the proposed new library site in Cavendish House. The Cabinet Member emphasised 
that the new library will be much improved on its predecessor and would also include 
a community space. It was confirmed that during the build the library will be hosted in 
the Guardian Centre for the blind.

RESOLVED

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

That Cabinet 

1. agrees that the existing lease of Donald Hope Library be surrendered and the 
Council take a new lease to develop the Cavendish House site to provide 
improved and efficient library facilities in the Colliers Wood area subject to final 
terms being agreed by the Director of Environment and Regeneration under his 
delegated authority.

2. replaces the existing capital scheme of £550,000 for Colliers Wood Library 
provision with a new scheme of £200,000.

3. agrees, subject to the authority of the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration, that a lease of temporary library facilities is taken on the main 
terms identified within the body of this report whilst the library site is developed.

5 REFERENCE TO CABINET FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION ON OUTCOME OF CALL-IN MEETING - ADULT 
EDUCATION IN MERTON: EVIDENCE AND OPTIONS FOR ACHIEVING A 
VALUE FOR MONEY SERVICE (Agenda Item 5)

Cabinet considered the reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. The 
Cabinet Member for Education in response to the recommendations, confirmed that 
he had met with the school since the scrutiny meeting and would be keeping them 
updated on that matter. On the second recommendations he also confirmed that 
views of staff working for the adult education service had been taken into account 
and they were following the HR procedures of the council.

Cabinet thanked the Commission for their comments and their constructive 
discussion held at their meeting on 10 March 2015.
  
RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. confirms that Joseph Hood Primary School would be kept fully informed of the 
decision process regarding any plans for the future use of the Whatley Avenue 
site

2. confirms that views of staff working for the adult education service had been 
taken into account of the, as set out in the consultation results and expressed at 
the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission on 10 March 2015, and 
works with staff in a positive and constructive manner, in accordance with the 
HR procedures of the council.

6 SECONDARY SCHOOL EXPANSION (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report which reminded Members 
that the Council has provided an additional 2000 primary school spaces with a 



3

commitment of a further 2000 places, through the successful primary school 
expansion programme.

However by 2018 the Borough will require an extra 300 year 7 places in our 
secondary schools. It was noted that part of those additional places should be 
covered by the planned new secondary in Wimbledon which has been given 
permission by the Government. 

However there is also a need to expand the current schools across the borough and 
as a result, the recommendation was that the Council enter into a pre-construction 
agreement with Willmott Dixon for the expansion of Harris Morden, Harris Merton and 
St. Mark’s Academy under the SCAPE framework. It was confirmed that the proposal 
does not commit the council to the expansion of those schools, just to start the 
investigations of how such expansion could occur. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. notes the significant increase in demand for secondary school places flowing 
from primary schools, with an immediate need for at least an addition 300 year 
7 places (10 forms of entry) required by September 2018.

2. notes the limited options available for expansion of existing schools, and the 
need for a new secondary school in the Wimbledon area to complement 
deliverable expansions to the east of the borough. Following Secretary of State 
approval this would be delivered through the Harris Wimbledon School and so 
responsibility for identifying a site rests with the Department for Education under 
the Free School programme, but the council can facilitate this process.

3. agrees that the council enters into a pre-construction agreement with Willmott 
Dixon for the expansion of Harris Morden, Harris Merton and St. Mark’s 
Academy under the SCAPE framework with clearly costed break-clauses at key 
stages to allow for the fact that: 

(a) It is not clear all projects will progress to construction so any scheme may 
stop after design Stage C

(b) The timescales for implementing is not clear and the council may choose, 
after stage E, to instead follow a competitive tender route for construction 
if it is better value for money, especially if schemes are not implemented to 
similar timescales

7 MERTON HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report which 
included a copy of the refreshed Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015-18. The 
strategy had been developed with our partners and it had already been endorsed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 



4

The key focus of the strategy was on reducing health inequalities, also to halt the rise 
in the gap in life expectancy across the Borough. It was noted that the five key 
priorities were:

 Best start in life – early years development and strong educational 
achievement.

 Good health – focus on prevention, early detection of long-term conditions and 
access to good quality health and social care

 Life skills, lifelong learning and good work
 Community participation and feeling safe
 A good natural and built environment

The Cabinet in considering the report, collectively expressed their support for the 
strategy, especially how the five key priorities intertwined through their portfolios. 
They emphasised that the health and wellbeing of our residents needs to be at the 
forefront of the work of the Council, through all its various services.

RESOLVED 

That Cabinet approves the refreshed of the Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2015-18

8 2014-15 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, which 
provided the provisional out-turn position for 2014/15 financial year. It was highlighted 
that for the first time in recent years the Council had an overspend at the end of a 
financial year, and as such it has had a knock on impact on the use and levels of the 
council reserves. It was noted that the report broke down the Council expenditure by 
service departments and provided details of the capital outturn. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. notes the draft provisional revenue outturn for 2014/15

2. approves the proposed net slippage into 2015/16 of £7,203k


